

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of Georgia,

*Defendant.*

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. NetChoice Members’ Online Services .....	3
B. Uneven State-Level Regulation of Online Marketplaces .....	5
C. The Federal INFORM Act .....	6
D. Georgia’s Radical Expansion of Its Inform Consumers Act.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. NetChoice Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims.....	11
A. The Federal INFORM Act Preempts Act 564.....	11
B. Act 564 Runs Afoul of the First Amendment .....	15
1. Act 564 Triggers Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny.....	16
2. Act 564 Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
C. Act 564 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	22
II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Overwhelmingly Weigh In Favor Of Maintaining The Status Quo .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	15
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	16
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	22
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22
<i>Georgia v. President of U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017).....	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	18, 19

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	17, 22
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 16, 24, 25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Polhill</i> , 964 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	18
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	21, 22

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §45f.....	1
15 U.S.C. §45f(c)(2) .....	14
15 U.S.C. §45f(d)(1) .....	14

15 U.S.C. §45f(d)(2) .....	14
15 U.S.C. §45f(d)(3) .....	14
15 U.S.C. §45f(d)(4) .....	14
15 U.S.C. §45f(d)(5) .....	14
15 U.S.C. §45f(f)(3).....	7, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. §45f(f)(5).....	7
15 U.S.C. §45f(f)(6).....	7
15 U.S.C. §45f(g).....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. §10-1-397(b).....	11
O.C.G.A. §10-1-940.....	1
O.C.G.A. §10-1-940(a)(2) .....	5
O.C.G.A. §10-1-940(a)(3) .....	10, 23
O.C.G.A. §10-1-940(a)(4) .....	5
O.C.G.A. §10-1-940(a)(5) .....	5
O.C.G.A. §10-1-941.....	1, 5
O.C.G.A. §10-1-941(a) .....	17
O.C.G.A. §10-1-941(c) .....	6
O.C.G.A. §10-1-942.....	1, 6
O.C.G.A. §10-1-942(a) .....	17
O.C.G.A. §10-1-942(c) .....	6
O.C.G.A. §10-1-942(d).....	6
O.C.G.A. §10-1-945(b).....	11
Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (Dec. 29, 2022) .....	6

2022 Ga. Laws Act 820 (S.B. 332).....5

**Other Authorities**

Conflict, *Am. Heritage Dictionary of the Eng. Language*,  
<https://archive.ph/zEk4r> (last visited June 6, 2024) .....12

Conflict, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, <https://archive.ph/xo7Dg>  
(last visited June 6, 2024) .....12

Conflict, *Oxford English Dictionary* .....12
